Shares under the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares and complete all reporting and approval
procedures for the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares.

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A SHARES ON THE COMPANY’S
SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of Shares in issue is 11,630,709,471 Shares,
comprising 9,724,196,533 A Shares and 1,906,512,938 H Shares. The shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Proposed
Non-public Issuance of A Shares (assuming that (a) 1,100 million Shares are to be issued under the
Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares, and (b) there is no change in the total number of Shares in
issue from the date of this announcement to the date of completion of the Proposed Non-public Issuance
of A Shares other than as a result of the Proposed Non-public Issuance of A Shares) is as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Proposed Non-public

Issuance of A Shares

Total number
of Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares in issue
Total number
of Shares held

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of

Shares in issue

A Shares
SZMC 3,242,810,791 27.88% 3,242,810,791 25.47%
Other A Shareholders 6,408,429,750 55.10% 6,408,429,750 50.34%
Treasury Shares 72,955,992 0.63% 72,955,992 0.57%
A Shares to be issued to

Subscribers under the Proposed
Non-public Issuance of A Shares – – 1,100,000,000 8.64%

Sub-total of A Shares 9,724,196,533 83.61% 10,824,196,533 85.02%

H Shares
H Shareholders 1,906,512,938 16.39% 1,906,512,938 14.98%

Sub-total of H Shares 1,906,512,938 16.39% 1,906,512,938 14.98%

Total 11,630,709,471 100% 12,730,709,471 100%

10

FUNDRAISING IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fundraising activity involving issue of equity securities in the
period of 12 months preceding the date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PROPOSED NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF A
SHARES

Actively Responding to the Implementation of National Policies and Promoting Business
Development of the Group

With “urban construction services provider” as its strategic positioning, the Group has made efforts
to promote transformation and upgrades of businesses and strategies through various means including